LAW NO. 06/L -116

ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No. 05/L -090 ON SPONSORSHIPS IN THE FIELD OF CULTURE, YOUTH AND SPORTS

Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo,

Based on Article 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo,

Adopts

LAW ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No. 05/L -090 ON SPONSORSHIPS IN THE FIELD OF CULTURE, YOUTH AND SPORTS

Article 1 Purpose

The purpose of this Law shall be the amendment and supplementation of the Law No.05/L -090 on Sponsorships in the Field of Culture, Youth and Sports.

Article 2

Article 17 of the basic Law, paragraph 1 shall be amended as follows:

Article 17 Sanctions

- 1. A fine from one thousand (1,000) to twenty thousand (20,000) Euro shall be imposed upon a legal person the receiver of sponsorship for misdemeanor, if it:
 - 1.1. does not enter into a written agreement with the sponsor or advertiser;
 - 1.2. has not prepared a report on receiving sponsorship, advertising;
 - 1.3. does not use the means according to the agreement, while the sponsorship subject will be returned to the sponsor of the sponsorship;
 - 1.4. the agreement and other documents are not kept for at least five (5) years.

Article 3 Entry into force

This Law shall enter into force fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No.06/L - 116 7 March 2019

Promulgated by Decree No.DL-81-2019, dated 25.03.2019 President of the Republic of Kosovo Hashim Thaçi.